liabilities account for 2.8% and corporate receivables

account for 4.4%.

Liabilities of private customers and housing

associations are mainly covered by housing collateral.

The share of housing associations and corporate

customers in the loan portfolio has decreased during

the early part of the year. At the same time, the share of

private customers and agricultural customers has

increased. Private customers make up 61.0% of the

total loan portfolio. The total loan portfolio has

decreased by 5.9% during 2025. The loan portfolio is

well-diversified geographically and sector-wise, which

reduces the Company’s concentration risk.

The Company has reported events related to non-

compliance with the guidelines and actions taken as a

result in previously published financial statements. The

Company has no material exposures outside of Finland.

The risks included in the Company’s loan portfolio are

at a stable level in terms of the Company’s annual

income level and risk-bearing capacity.

Large Exposures (as set in part four in capital requirements regulation)

Groups (1,000 euros)
Exposure before

adjustments Adjustments
Exposure after

adjustments
Share of capital

(Tier 1)

Customer group 1 184,166 -70,340 113,826 20.8%

Customer group 2 30,889 - 30,889 5.7%

Customer group 3 38,076 -7,521 30,555 5.6%

Customer group 4 30,560 -992 29,568 5.4%

Customer group 5 28,989 - 28,989 5.3%

Sum 312,680 -78,853 233,827

Total exposure of customer groups 312,680 -78,853 233,827

The table shows the total amount of exposure of the five largest customer entities and their share of Tier 1 Equity. Different
customer groups include the same individual customer relationships, i.e. the total exposure of different customer groups may
include the same individual customer exposure. Total exposure of customer groups is presented on two different lines. The "Sum"
line adds up the exposure of all customer entities. The "Total exposure of customer groups" line shows the total amount of
exposure so that the individual customer's exposures are calculated only once. Adjustments include acceptable credit risk

[…]

Moreover, the Company uses interest rate swaps to

protect against fluctuations in the value of the market

interest rates of the investment portfolio. In addition to

interest rate swaps, the Company uses interest rate risk

mitigation measures agreed with corporate customers

to prevent interest rate reductions in loan agreements.

The Company's systematic interest rate risk

management balances the interest rate bases on

receivables and liabilities and reduces fluctuations in

interest margin as market interest rates change.

During the first half of the year 2025, the European

Central Bank lowered the deposit facility rates by a total

of 1.0 percentage points, which was reflected in

decreased Euribor rates in the market. The Company’s

interest rate risk position remained stable despite the

impact of the change in market interest rates on net

interest income and interest rate sensitivities. The

Company’s systematic interest rate risk management

has mitigated interest rate sensitivities and will smooth

interest margin fluctuations in the coming years.

Company´s interest rate risk sensitivity to 1 %
change in interest rate

Net interest income (NII) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2025 30 Jun 2024

+100bps -0.6 8.5

-100bps -3.1 -8.4

Economic value (EV) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2025 30 Jun 2024

+100bps -33.7 -9.5

-100bps 14.7 13.2

The interest rate risk to the Company is mainly

measured and modelled using net interest income and

current value accounting.

In the interest margin calculation, the Company's

expected net interest income at the current interest rate

level is compared to income under various interest rate

shock scenarios. The current value accounting

examines the changes in the net value of balance sheet

items as interest rates change during their remaining

lifetime. Profit-based analysis measures the future

expected changes in profitability resulting from interest

rate movements in different scenarios.